
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southibble.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 4TH JULY, 2019, 6.00 PM

CROSS ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

Held on Thursday, 7 March 2019 to be signed as a correct 
record by the Chair. 

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded at this stage in the proceedings any 
items on the agenda in which they intend to declare an 
interest. Members are reminded that if the interest is a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ 
Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the whole of 
that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest, but is such that a member of the public could 
reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is likely that 
it would prejudice their judgement of the public interest (as 
explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may make 
representations, but then must leave the room for the 
remainder of the item. 

4 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 (31 March 2019) (Pages 9 - 48)

Report of the Chief Executive attached. 

5 Annual 2018/19 Corporate Plan Performance Report (Pages 49 - 70)

Report of the Chief Executive attached. 

6 South Ribble Borough Council Budget Outturn Report 
2018/19

(Pages 71 - 88)

Report of the Deputy Section 151 Officer attached.

7 Scrutiny Matters

7a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Update

Public Document Pack



7b Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee 
members

7c Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan

A verbal update will be given at the meeting.   

7d Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 89 - 96)

Forward Plan attached. 

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), W Adams, M Campbell, 
Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, C Lomax, Jim Marsh, C Sharples, M Trafford and 
Karen Walton

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Thursday, 22 August 2019 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee Thursday 7 March 2019

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 7 March 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Matthew Tomlinson (Chair), Carol Chisholm, 
David Howarth, Susan Jones, Keith Martin, 
Michael Titherington, Graham Walton and Linda Woollard

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Colin Clark (Cabinet Member (Corporate Support 
and Assets)), Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Council 
and Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith 
(Cabinet Member (Regeneration and Leisure)), Councillor 
Susan Snape (Cabinet Member (Finance)) and Councillor 
Karen Walton (Cabinet Member (Public Health and Safety, 
Wellbeing and Environnmental) and Member Champion for 
Older People)

OFFICERS: Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services), Charlotte Lynch (Trainee Governance and Member 
Services Officer), Tim Povall (Deputy Chief Executive of 
Resources and Transformation (Section 151 Officer)) and 
Gregg Stott (Deputy Chief Executive of Regeneration and 
Growth)

47 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Coulton, Jim Marsh, 
Elizabeth Mawson, Mike Nathan, and John Rainsbury. 

48 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14 February 2019 be signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 

49 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interests. 

50 Matters Arising from Previous Meetings

The Committee received an update on the progress made against matters arising 
from previous meetings.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the update be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 7 March 2019

51 Quarter 3 Section 151 Financial Monitoring

The Cabinet Member for Finance (Councillor Susan Snape) and Deputy Chief 
Executive (Resources and Transformation)/Section 151 Officer (Tim Povall) 
addressed the Committee and responded to members’ comments and enquiries 
relating to the financial monitoring report at the end of Quarter 3. 

During the discussion, the Committee’s comments and enquiries included the 
following areas:

 The change in the presentation and format of the report, compared to the 
report corresponding to Quarter 2, was felt to be confusing and unnecessary. 
Concern was raised as to whether members had been consulted regarding 
this change in format. 

 The delay in producing this report was queried, as the report would have been 
useful information for Members during the budget-setting Council meeting 
held the week prior. The delay was acknowledged and assurances were 
given that timescales for the publication of reports were being investigated. 

 The rationale for and use of the surplus £100,000 identified for environmental 
works was queried. It was advised that this relates to the Green Links project 
and would be spent within the next municipal year. 

 An explanation of the use of Reserve Drawdown and Net Variance after 
Reserves figure terms was requested. It was reported that work was being 
undertaken to provide members with a more detailed breakdown of all costs 
including net costs in the future. 

 The definition of efficiency targets was queried and it was highlighted that this 
related to any reduction in costs and increase in income. This was exemplified 
by the green waste take-up and natural staff turnover. 

 The impression given of including the Borough Investment Reserve in the 
Capital Forecast data was questioned. A separate analysis of this was 
requested. 

 Members queried the reasoning behind the re-phasing of the agreed capital 
programme and the accuracy of the capital budget forecast. It was explained 
that some schemes would continue into the next administrative year and that 
work undertaken with the appropriate resources would ensure deliverance as 
stated in the report. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That:

1. any changes to the format and style of future reports to Scrutiny Committee 
be made in discussion with Members and that appropriate training is 
provided.

2. the Committee looks forward the third quarter’s Budget Monitoring report 
being provided earlier and informing the budget process in future years.

Page 4



3

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 7 March 2019

3. more detailed information be included in the report to help justify the Cabinet’s 
consideration of up to £100,000 for existing Green Links programmes. 

4. the format of the report be reviewed to ensure that it is understandable to 
Members and the public, with particular emphasis on the Reserve Drawdown 
and greater explanatory notes.

5. future capital monitoring reports present how capital finances relate to the 
delivery programme. 

6. the Borough Investment Reserve be shown separately to the wider Capital 
Programme to help easily analyse the position.

7. the Committee welcomes the Deputy Chief Executive (Resource and 
Transformation)’s reassurance that the Capital Programme for 2019/20 will be 
achieved as planned. 

8. the Committee requests that further consideration be given to a more relevant 
definition and use of the word ‘efficiency’ in reports. 

52 Corporate Performance Report at the End of Quarter 3

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Margaret Smith) and Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources and Transformation)/Section 151 Officer (Tim Povall) addressed the 
Committee and responded to members’ comments and enquiries relating to the 
Corporate Performance Report at the end of Quarter 3. 

During the discussion, the Committee’s comments and enquiries included the 
following areas:

 It was expressed that the format and presentation of the project table made it 
difficult to read. This was noted and would be altered for future reports. 

 The use of the colour green to signify performance or delivery which is on 
target was queried as some projects may have been on track but were not yet 
complete. The Committee was informed that the colour schemes provided a 
commentary in terms of themes and projects but that the minutiae of detail 
was not feasible for each individual project. 

 Members asked for greater clarity to be provided in relation to the detail 
against each target and the process by which they become green for future 
reports. 

 The process by which the Council learns from complaints received, to mitigate 
risk of receiving the same complaint again, was queried. It was stated that the 
preferred method is through meetings and training for both staff at the Civic 
Centre and those on the frontline. 

 The data on crime in the borough from Lancashire Constabulary was 
unavailable, despite a Committee Member having been told a week prior that 
information was now available. It was requested that the comments in the 
health and wellbeing table be updated with the relevant information. 

Page 5



4

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 7 March 2019

 The methodology constraints on comparing the number of children 
participating in extra-curricular activities between Quarters when the seasons 
are different were acknowledged. The possibility of measuring this yearly was 
raised.  

 The ‘on target’ status of the Leyland and Lostock Hall Masterplans was 
queried, as the Committee believed them to be uncomplete. Disappointment 
was also expressed that information on these had not been reported to 
members of the Leyland and Central Forums. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. tables within the report be made easier to read from a font, size and colour 
perspective. 

2. greater commentary be provided against milestones to show the journey. 

3. community safety information showing data not available be provided to the 
Committee as soon as possible.

4. consideration be given that the indicator on young people taking part in 
activities becomes an annual measure and that other measures are reviewed 
to see if this would be more appropriate.

5. concern be expressed at Members not being involved to date in the Leyland 
and Lostock Hall masterplanning that has commenced. 

53 Worden Hall - Progress Update

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and Assets (Councillor Colin Clark) and 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Regeneration and Growth) (Gregg Stott) addressed the 
Committee and responded to members’ comments and enquiries relating to the 
Worden Hall Progress Update.

During the discussion, the Committee’s comments and enquiries included the 
following areas:

 Disappointment was expressed at the lack of a written report. Assurances 
were given that a written report would be provided once all bids had been 
received and there was a more substantive update to deliver. 

 The assessment criteria for the suitability of bids, the transparency of this, and 
who had the responsibility for decision-making in the process was challenged. 
It was confirmed that bids would be judged on best value finance and that the 
lead officers on the project would be considering the bids. 

 Clarification was requested with regards to the timeline for decision-making, 
as a report to Cabinet on possible options would be presented prior to receipt 
of the consultant’s report on such options. It was stated that the Council would 
enter into an exclusivity period to arrange a commercial deal with the winning 

Page 6



5

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 7 March 2019

tender and would then formalise a deal, with the consultant’s report acting as 
supplementary evidence in this period. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the Committee is disappointed that a written report was not provided as 
recommended and accepted.

2. the Committee looks forward to written progress reports being provided at 
future meetings.

3. the Committee be provided with the information and criteria requested from 
bidders expressing an interest in the future of Worden Hall.

4. concern be expressed that the consultant’s report is not yet available and that 
the bidding process is being progressed separately. 

54 Scrutiny Matters

55 Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

Chair Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE REPORT TO ON

CABINET

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 June 2019

4 July 2019

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF

Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 4 
(31st  March 2019) Council Leader Chief Executive

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 

Is this report confidential?

No 

No

No

No

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1. The delivery plan of the Corporate Plan for 2018-19 established a number of programmes, 
projects and measures for delivery across the financial year. 

2. This report provides Cabinet with the update for Quarter 4 against those programmes, projects 
and the key performance indicators agreed by the council. Performance reports for all quarters 
(Quarters 1, 2, 3, and 4) are considered by the Council’s Leadership Team, Scrutiny Committee 
and Cabinet. 

PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATION

3. Members to note that the performance summary outlined within this report reflects the progress 
made under the previous administration and their agreed Corporate Plan deliverables for 2018-
19.

4. Members to note that existing performance measures are to be reviewed in line with the review 
of the Corporate Plan in coming months. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

5. Overall performance against the Corporate Plan for 2018-19 can be rated as good and the 
Council continues to provide good quality services. The Council has set itself an ambitious 
Corporate Plan and has achieved against the majority of its projects the inte
[...]
 MH2K 

 Implemented Living Wage Reform  Private sector Stock Condition Survey

 Additional independent living support to 
people living with a disability

 Developed a renewable energy feasibility 
study

 Lead the development of the  Borough 
Community Strategy: adopted by the 
Council February 2019

 Developed Volunteering Strategy: now out 
for consultation 

 Development of a homelessness project 
to implement the new Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017

 Phase 1 Civic Centre Commercialisation

 Capital projects including 
 McNamara VC Memorial
 Walton le Dale car park
 New Longton Improvements

 Organisational Development: 
 Phase 1 Senior Leadership 

Development Programme, 
 Phase 1 Member Development 

Programme, 
 Organisational culture review and 

values and behaviours 

12. Celebrating Success: Achievements to Note 

 The Council has leased all of its lettable investment assets for the first time in over 5 years. 

 The number of visits to our leisure and sports facilities has increased by 7,871 compared to 
the same time last year. 

 South Ribble continues to be recognised as a Dementia Friendly Community, due to the work 
of the Dementia Action Alliance. 

 The number of new and affordable homes delivered has increased, since the end of 
September 2018 the number of new homes delivered has increased by 11 and the number 
of affordable homes delivered has increased by 21. 

13. Exceptions to note - RED rated  

There are a number of projects with external factors and co-dependencies.  These have resulted in 
some projects being rated as red.

 The Ribble crossing project requires Lancashire wide buy-in as a sub-regional and regional 
project of significance.  Officers continue to explore all options for funding.

 Whilst the number of complaints has increased the number of complaints upheld has fallen.  
It should also be noted that the percentage of complaints against the number of customer 
contacts received was only 0.13%. The dip in performance can b
[...]
me, 
 Organisational culture review and 

review of values and behaviours 

 Adopt a revised Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2019-20

8. Celebrating Success: Achievements to Note

 The Council has leased all of its lettable investment assets for the first time in over 5 years. 

 South Ribble continues to be recognised as a Dementia Friendly Community, due to the 
work of the Dementia Action Alliance. 

 2018-19 has seen a 17.24% increase in the number of young people taking part in 
programmed activities in comparison to 2017-18. More specifically, 39,857 young people 
took part in programmed activities in 2017-18 (28,551 of these activities took place in 
school with a further 11,306 taking part in programmed activities out of school such as the 
‘Dance from the Heart’ event), and a total of 46,727 took part in 2018-19 (consisting of 
42,931 in school and 3,796 out of school).

Green Project is On Target or Completed

Amber Project is Off Track but expected to be completed within year

Red Project Off Track and not likely to be completed in year

Page 50



 491 new homes were delivered in 2018-19 with 97 of these being affordable, accounting for 
19.75%. This shows an improvement from the 318 new homes delivered in 2017-18 of 
which 40 were affordable, accounting for 12.57%.

 Sickness absence has improved from an average of 9.62% in 2017-18 to 8.15% in 2018-
19, this now being below the LGA England national average of 8.2%.

 The gender pay gap has also decreased from 2016-17 to 2017-18 as both a median and 
mean average figure:
- Mean: 5.49% to 3.87%
- Median: 0.61% to 0.42% 
(Please note: gender pay gap figures are reported one year late).

 The average number of days taken to process a new housing benefit claim (including 
weekends) for 2018-19 was 22 days, this being level with the England national average of 
22 days. It is worth noting that Quarter 4 achieved an average of 19.05 days, Council 
Officers have worked hard to maintain high performance despite 
[...]
he revised 
budget for 2018/19 forecast a net surplus of £0.219m to be transferred to the capital reserve to 
support the 4 year Capital Strategy and Programme. At the end of the year, the council had 
underspent by a further £0.093m and this small surplus has been added to general reserves.  

6.2 In achieving this position, the council had delivered on the implementation of the restructuring of 
its senior management structure, and generated additional fees and charges income through 
the introduction of new charges, such as Garden Waste and Pre-Planning Fees, and a review of 
existing fees and charges. The implementation of Garden Waste charges from April 2018 
generated £0.789m in 2018/19. This made a significant contribution to the mitigation of the 
budget shortfall which resulted from the removal of waste cost-share income from Lancashire 
County Council of £0.909m from 2018/19 onwards.

6.3 The outturn position will be considered as part of the update of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) to ensure that ongoing additional income or reduced expenditure is 
fully reflected in the strategy.

6.4 In recent years austerity measures have been implemented by Central Government to reduce 
overall public sector spending. This has resulted in changes in the way the council is funded 
and has seen the withdrawal of central government grant (revenue support grant) and the 

Page 72



introduction of business rates locally. The council is part of the Lancashire Business Rate 
Pooling arrangement which allows increases in business rates to be retained locally but 
transfers the financial risk of maintaining and growing the tax base to local councils. These 
arrangements benefit South Ribble and therefore contribute positively to the Council’s overall 
financial position. In September 2018 South Ribble participated in the Lancashire application for 
the Business Rates 75% pilot scheme. The Lancashire bid was successful and therefore, for 
2019/20 only, S
[...]
Development Framework (LDF) 

The purpose of this reserve is to meet the predicted fluctuating expenditure requirements in 
relation to the LDF. The closing balance on this reserve at 31st March 2019 was £0.255m. This 
is earmarked to fund the Council’s share of costs in relation to the Central Lancashire Local Plan 
which will be adopted in 2022.

 Performance Reward Grant 

As the accountable body, the Council received Performance Reward Grant on behalf of the South 
Ribble Partnership. The funding is for both capital and revenue projects. The balance in the 
reserve represents the revenue grant which has been set aside to be spent in future years. The 
capital element is shown in the balance sheet as a capital grant unapplied.   

   Organisational Restructure costs 

Funding from this reserve is taken to revenue to fund any one-off costs in relation to 
reorganisation and restructure costs.  £0.063m was used to fund redundancy costs in 2018/19. 

• Borough Investment Account 

To facilitate income generation schemes and create a diverse and self-sustaining income portfolio 
to enable the Council to bridge the funding gap.  This was increased by £770,000 in 2018/19, 
following the Council decision to transfer the 2017/18 surplus into the reserve.

 Business Rates Retention 

The equalisation reserve was created in order to meet potential collection fund deficit liabilities 
commitments, the impact of tax base re-valuation and also unplanned Central Government Levy 
payments.  This reserve should mitigate the potential risk to the Council’s MTFS by providing 
funds to smooth out the inherent fluctuations that will occur as the three year time period 
characteristic of the system overlays and offsets each other in future years. The net £0.494m paid 
into the reserve comprises:

1) £504k surplus from collection fund and s31 receipts
2) £10k release to match fund the external cost of the business rates rateable value finder support 

service in 2018/19. As the fee is
[...]

wards.

13 Nov 2019 https://southribb
le.moderngov.c
o.uk/documents
/s9183/Annual
%202018-
19%20Corporat
e%20Plan%20
Performance%2
0Report.pdf

Report of the 
Chief Executive

P
age 94



Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken

Decision to be 
taken by

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder

Reason the 
decision is key 

Earliest Date 
decision can 
be taken

Will the public 
be excluded? 

Are there any 
background 
papers?

Documents to 
be considered 
by Decision 
taker

Budget 
Monitoring 
Report - 
Quarter 2

Cabinet Cabinet 
Member 
(Finance, 
Property and 
Assets)

Significant 
effect in 2 or 
more Council 
wards.

13 Nov 2019 No https://southribb
le.moderngov.c
o.uk/documents
/s9160/Final%2
0Budget%20Ou
t%20Turn%20R
eport%202018-
19%20for%20C
abinet%201906
19.pdf

Report of the 
Section 151 
Officer

Corporate Plan 
Performance 
Report - 
Quarter 3

Cabinet Leader of the 
Council

Significant 
effect in 2 or 
more Council 
wards.

12 Feb 2020 No https://southribb
le.moderngov.c
o.uk/documents
/s9183/Annual
%202018-
19%20Corporat
e%20Plan%20
Performance%2
0Report.pdf

Report of the 
Chief Executive

Budget 
Monitoring 
Report - 
Quarter 3

Cabinet Cabinet 
Member 
(Finance, 
Property and 
Assets)

Significant 
effect in 2 or 
more Council 
wards.

12 Feb 2020 No https://southribb
le.moderngov.c
o.uk/documents
/s9160/Final%2
0Budget%20Ou
t%20Turn%20R
eport%202018-
19%20for%20C
abinet%201906
19.pdf

Report of the 
Section 151 
Officer

P
age 95



Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken

Decision to be 
taken by

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder

Reason the 
decision is key 

Earliest Date 
decision can 
be taken

Will the public 
be excluded? 

Are there any 
background 
papers?

Documents to 
be considered 
by Decision 
taker

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 (31 March 2019)
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 4 Member Performance Dashboard 2018-19
	Appendix 2 - Quarter 4 Council Corporate Risk Register 2018-19
	Appendix 3 - Quarter 4 Supplementary Performance Dashboard 2018-19

	5 Annual 2018/19 Corporate Plan Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - 2018-19 Annual Corporate Plan Performance Report

	6 South Ribble Borough Council Budget Outturn Report 2018/19
	7d Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee Thursday 4 July 2019

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 4 July 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), 
Will Adams, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, 
Chris Lomax, Jim Marsh, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Darren Cranshaw 
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services), 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and 
Jane Blundell (Deputy Section 151 Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the 
Opposition and Leader of the Conservative Group) and 
Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn

PUBLIC: 0

1 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matthew Trafford.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 March 2019 be signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 

3 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in Item 4 – Corporate 
Performance Report Quarter 4 (31 March 2019).

4 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 (31 March 2019)

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and Interim Chief Executive 
(Gary Hall) addressed the Committee and responded to members’ comments and 
enquiries relating to the corporate performance report at the end of Quarter 4. 

The Leader emphasised the importance of the Scrutiny Committee receiving future 
reports prior to Cabinet and the Committee welcomed the offer.  

During the discussion, the Committee’s comments and enquiries focused around 
many performance-related topics highlighted in the report.  



2

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 4 July 2019

Reassurances were sought on the capacity of the senior Leadership Team following 
the departure of two Deputy Chief Executives and the timescale for their 
replacement. Mention was given to the appointment of the Council’s Interim Chief 
Executive which led to a discussion on the progress of Shared Services 
arrangements with Chorley Council. Both councils have reaffirmed their commitment 
to the partnership and a report will be provided at the full Council meeting in 
September 2019 for endorsement. 

The Committee also discussed financial issues outlined in the report and 
commended those involved in reducing the amount of debt written-off. An 
explanation of lettable assets and their scale was requested. It was reported that 
these are commercial assets with an annual revenue of £1 million. 

Additionally, members queried the funding options being considered for the Ribble 
Crossing and were informed that talks are ongoing with the City Deal team. 
Emphasis was also placed on the involvement of central government for funding. 
Concern was also expressed over rumours that the opening of the Cross Borough 
Link Road had been delayed until autumn 2019. Confirmation of this was unavailable 
but assurances were given that officers would work to find out.  

The report highlighted that progress on the City Deal project was ‘off-track’. 
Members requested an update on the status of the project and were advised that a 
decision on how to progress development would be made by October 2019 and that 
members would be kept updated of progress. The committee also enquired as to 
how the town centre masterplans were being developed and expressed concern that 
relevant My Neighbourhood Forums had little involvement with the process. 

An update on the delivery of the Cuerden Strategic Site was requested and the 
committee received assurances that meetings would take place with Lancashire 
County Council to re-engage with the process. 

The commercialisation of both the Civic Centre and Worden Hall was a key topic for 
discussion. Members expressed confusion at the Civic Centre Commercialisation 
project being marked as complete despite phase 3 still being in progress. The status 
should reflect that phase 1 is complete and alternative methods of reporting were 
suggested. 

Members queried the progress of the Worden Hall commercialisation project and the 
methods of public consultation used. It was reported that submitted bids which had 
not previously been considered were now being reviewed and that consultation 
would take place through My Neighbourhood Forums, the website and with local 
councillors and businesses.

The report highlighted that South Ribble continues to be recognised as a Dementia 
Friendly Community due to the work of the Dementia Action Alliance but members 
queried the council’s involvement in this scheme. It was reported that this 
association is through the South Ribble Partnership, helping to coordinate exercises 
and events and training staff to recognise dementia. 

Committee members requested further explanation as to the efforts for improving 
staff morale and supporting employees. It was stated that the council was re-
engaging with trade unions and that a staff survey would be undertaken over the 
coming months to gain feedback on morale. In response to concerns around the 



3

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 4 July 2019

increase in complaints regarding refuse bins, it was reported that feedback was 
being taken into consideration about changing the council’s policy and that other 
options would be explored in the Budget Outturn report later in the year. 

The committee requested that future performance reports be more outcome-focused 
and asked that all reports are written in plain English with all acronyms explained. 
The Leader and Chief Executive were thanked for their attendance and the 
committee noted the good performance and progress made by the council.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That: 

1.a breakdown of the Council’s property asset income be circulated to 
Committee Members.  

2.an explanation for the number of ‘violence against person’ offences being 
unavailable be provided to the Committee.  

3. the report commissioned by the Leader on the Civic Centre commercialisation 
spending and on City Deal be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.  

4. the Committee be provided with updates on the masterplans and rephrasing 
and resourcing them. 

5. the Committee be provided with updates on the completion date of the Cross 
Borough Link Road. 

6. the Risk Register be reviewed with Committee members. 
 

5 Annual 2018/19 Corporate Plan Performance Report

The Committee identified many similarities between this item and item 6 – Corporate 
Performance Report Quarter 4 (31 March 2019) – and felt that the recommendations 
made from that report also covered this item. 

6 South Ribble Borough Council Budget Outturn Report 2018/19

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
(Jane Blundell) addressed the Committee and responded to members’ comments 
and enquiries relating to the Budget Outturn Report 2018/19. 

The Leader of the Council informed the Committee that the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts would be delayed as the External Auditors could not sign them off by the 
statutory deadline. In response to this, the committee expressed concern and 
requested that they be kept updated on the situation. 

The report detailed the Budget Outturn position for 2018-19 in relation to revenue 
and capital expenditure and informed the committee of variations in terms of 
underspends and overspends between service areas. The report also included 
information on business rates retention, investment interest and reserve amounts. 



4

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 4 July 2019

In response to underspend of £93,000 highlighted in the report, the effectiveness of 
the Council’s budgeting process was questioned. The committee was assured that 
budget variations would be reassessed over the year. 

The committee was informed that South Ribble Borough Council is part of the 
Lancashire Business Rate Pooling arrangement and what this specifically means. 
The assessment of risk surrounding business rate pooling was queried and 
assurances were provided that pooling was based on a 2019/20 rate and money 
was being set aside to mitigate risk. 

Income sources were outlined to detail the revenue generated from fees and 
charges. In response to a query regarding the methodology used to project these 
income streams, it was acknowledged that some, such as planning applications, 
were difficult to assess. 

The report highlighted that the Borough Investment Account had been increased by 
£770,000 in 2018-19 and was being used to facilitate income generation schemes 
and help the council to bridge the funding gap. The specific objectives of the 
Borough Investment account were queried and it was reported that no income 
targets had been specified but an emphasis would be placed on community 
investment. 

The committee thanked the Leader and Deputy Section 151 Officer for their 
attendance. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That: 

1. the Committee be kept updated on the status of the Council’s accounts for 
2018

2. line-by-line budget information be provided to the Committee 

7 Scrutiny Matters

7a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update

The Chair, Councillor David Howarth, provided the Committee with an update from 
the last meeting of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 

7b Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members

The Chair thanked those members of the Committee that attended training the week 
before and informed the Committee that he would be attending a Strategic Scrutiny 
in Practice training event later in the month. 

7c Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan

The Committee discussed topics and issues that they would like to consider. 

RESOLVED:



5

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 4 July 2019

That

1. A standing Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel be established to 
consider future quarterly budget and performance monitoring reports on 
behalf of the committee to feed directly into Cabinet. Councillors David 
Howarth, Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton will sit 
on this panel. 

7d Cabinet Forward Plan

The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 

Chair Date


